

No. ED90143

**In the Missouri Court of Appeals
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT**

ST. JOHN'S MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM, APPELLANT

v.

DIVISION OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS

*ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
MISSOURI LABOR & INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION,
DIVISION OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-CLAIMANTS

RICHARD SHINNERS
JANINE M. MARTIN
*HAMMOND, SHINNERS, TURCOTTE,
LARREW & YOUNG, P.C.
7730 Carondelet, Suite200
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 727-1015*

Table of Contents

Pages

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities Relied On.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. The Commission Did Not Err in Ruling That the Claimants Were Not Ineligible for Benefits	1
II. The Commission’s Decision That the Claimants Were Not Ineligible for Benefits Was Predicated on a Constitutional Construction of Missouri Revised Statutes Section 288.040.6(2).....	4
III. Missouri Revised Statutes, Section 288.040.6(2) Is Not Facially Unconstitutional.....	8
Conclusion	11
Rule 84.06(c), (g) Certificate of Compliance	13
Certificate of Service	14

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities Relied On

Pages

CASES:

Blue Hills Homes Corporation v. Young,
80 S.W.3d 471 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....2

Care and Treatment of Schottel v. State,
159 S.W.3d 836 (Mo. 2005) (en banc)10

*Chemtech Inds., Inc. v. Labor and Ind. Relations
Commission, Div. of Employment Security*,
617 S.W.2d 121 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981).....2, 3

General Motors Corp. v. Director of Revenue,
981 S.W.2d 561, 566 (Mo. 1998) (en banc)9

In re Boland,
155 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. 2005 (en banc)).....10

O’Dell v. Division of Employment Security,
376 S.W.2d 137 (Mo. 1964)5, 10

Ohio Bureau of Employment Services v. Hodory,
431 U.S. 471, 489 (1977).....5, 6

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 288.0401, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 11
